

Civ DJ 421/25

ROHIT SHOKEEN Vs. SANTOSH KUMAR SAXENA

01.12.2025

Present: Sh. Bhanu Pratap, ld. proxy counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.

Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, ld. counsel for defendant.

Perusal of record shows that this is suit under Order XXXVII CPC and appearance has already been filed on behalf of defendant, despite that plaintiff has not taken further steps for issuance of summons for judgment. One more opportunity is sought on behalf of plaintiff on the ground that ld. main counsel is not available as he has met with an accident. In view of submission, matter be put up for further proceedings on next date of hearing.

Put up on **23.03.2026**.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01 (West), THC,
Delhi/01.12.2025